GEMÜ 529 eSyLite
Motorized angle seat globe valve
Operating instructionsEN
further information
webcode: GW-529
All rights including copyrights or industrial property rights are expressly reserved.
Keep the document for future reference.
© GEMÜ Gebr. Müller Apparatebau GmbH & Co. KG

Please check the availability before ordering. Other configurations available on request.
Order codes
1 Type Code
Angle seat globe valve, electrically operated
eSyLite
529
2 DN Code
DN 15 15
DN 20 20
DN 25 25
DN 32 32
DN 40 40
DN 50 50
DN 65 65
DN 80 80
3 Body configuration Code
2/2-way body D
Angle valve body E
4 Connection type Code
Spigot
Spigot DIN 0
Spigot EN 10357 series B,
formerly DIN 11850 series 1
16
Spigot EN 10357 series A / DIN 11866 series A
formerly DIN 11850 series 2
17
Spigot SMS 3008 37
Spigot ASME BPE/DIN 11866 series C 59
Spigot ISO 1127/EN 10357 series C/DIN 11866 series B 60
Spigot ANSI/ASME B36.19M schedule 10s 63
Spigot ANSI/ASME B36.19M schedule 40s 65
Threaded connection
Threaded socket DIN ISO 228 1
Threaded socket Rc ISO 7-1,
EN 10226-2, JIS B 0203, BS 21,
end-to-end dimension ETE DIN 3202-4 series M8
3C
Threaded socket NPT,
end-to-end dimension ETE DIN 3202-4 series M8
3D
Threaded spigot DIN ISO 228 9
Flange
Flange EN 1092, PN 25, form B 13
Flange ANSI Class 150 RF 47
Clamp
Clamp ASME BPE,
face-to-face dimension FTF ASME BPE
80
Clamp DIN 32676 series B,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1
82
Clamp DIN 32676 series A,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1
86
Clamp ASME BPE,
for pipe ASME BPE,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1
88
5 Valve body material Code
Investment casting material
1.4435, investment casting 34
1.4408, investment casting 37
1.4435, investment casting C2
Cast bronze
CC499K, cast bronze 9
6 Seat seal Code
PTFE 5
PTFE, glass fibre reinforced 5G
7 Voltage/frequency Code
24 V DC C1
8 Control module Code
ON/OFF actuator (economy) A0
ON/OFF actuator (economy)
emergency power supply module (NC)
A1
ON/OFF actuator (economy)
emergency power supply module (NO)
A2

6 Order data
www.gemu-group.com 7 / 39 GEMÜ 529 eSyLite
Order example
Ordering option Code Description
1 Type 529 Angle seat globe valve, electrically operated
eSyLite
2 DN 25 DN 25
3 Body configuration D 2/2-way body
4 Connection type 1 Threaded socket DIN ISO 228
5 Valve body material 37 1.4408, investment casting
6 Seat seal 5 PTFE
7 Voltage/frequency C1 24 V DC
8 Control module A0 ON/OFF actuator (economy)
9 Actuator version 1A Actuator size 1
10 Type of design Without
11 CONEXO Without
6 Order data
www.gemu-group.com8 / 39GEMÜ 529 eSyLite
7 Technical data
7.1 Medium
Working medium: Corrosive, inert, gaseous and liquid media which have no negative impact on the physical and
chemical properties of the body and seal material.
Max. permissible viscos-
ity:
600 mm²/s
Other versions for lower / higher temperatures and higher viscosities on request.
7.2 Temperature
Media temperature: -10 — 180 °C
Ambient temperature: -10 — 60 °C
* depending on version and/or operating parameters (see chapter Duty cycle and service life)
If the emergency power module is used (control module code A1, A2, Z1, Z2), the maximum ambi-
ent temperature is reduced to 40 °C.
Storage temperature: -25 — 60 °C
7.3 Pressure
Operating pressure: DN Actuator version
1A
Actuator version
3A
15 25 -
20 25 -
25 25 -
32 22 25
40 13 25
50 8 17
All pressures are gauge pressures.
For max. operating pressures the pressure / temperature correlation must be observed.
Higher operating pressures on request
DN 65 and DN 80 available on request
Leakage rate: Leakage rate A to P11/P12 EN 12266-1
GEMÜ 529 eSyLitewww.gemu-group.com 9 / 39
7 Technical data
Pressure/temperature
correlation:
Connection
types
code 1)
Material
code 2)
Max. allowable operating pressures in bar at temperature in °C
RT 100 150 200
1, 9, 17, 37, 60,
63, 3C, 3D
37 25.0 23.8 21.4 18.9
0, 16, 17, 37,
59, 60, 65
34 25.0 24.5 22.4 20.3
13 (DN 15 - DN
50)
34 25.0 23.6 21.5 19.8
80, 88 (DN 15 -
DN 40)
34 25.0 21.2 19.3* -
80, 88 (DN 50 -

d
e
Item Name Order designation
A Actuator 9529…
1 Valve body K514…
4 Sealing washer 529…SVS…
14 Shut-off seal 529…SVS…
14.2 Removing the actuator
1. Move the actuator A to the open position.
2. Actuator sizes 1A and 3A: Undo union nut a.
3. Remove actuator A from valve body 1.
4. Clean all parts of contamination (do not damage parts dur-
ing cleaning).
5. Check parts for potential damage, replace if necessary
(only use genuine parts from GEMÜ).
www.gemu-group.com 33 / 39 GEMÜ 529 eSyLite
14.3 Replacing the seals
NOTICE
Sealing washer!
● Replace sealing washer 4 each time the actuator is disas-
sembled/assembled.
1. Remove actuator A (see chapter "Removing the actuator").
2. Remove sealing washer 4 from the valve body.
3. Loosen nut e on spindle b (hold spindle b with appropriate
tool that will not damage the spindle surfaces).
4. Remove seat seal 14.
5. Clean all parts; do not scratch or damage the parts during
cleaning.
6. Insert new seat seal 14.
7. Apply appropriate thread locking compound on the thread
of spindle b.
8. Fix spindle b in place with nut e (hold spindle b in place
with appropriate tools which do not damage the spindle
surfaces).
9. Insert new sealing washer 4 in valve body 1.
10. Mount actuator A (see chapter "Mounting the actuator").
14.4 Mounting the actuator
1. Move the actuator A to the open position.
2. Lubricate the thread of union nut a using a suitable lubric-
ant.
3. Place actuator A on valve body 1 approx. 90° in front of
the end position (orientation of the connections) and
screw hand tight with union nut a.
4. Tighten union nut a with an open-end wrench (for torques,
see table ).
ð This rotates the actuator clockwise approx. 90° to the
desired position.
Actuator sizes 1A and 3A
Nominal size Torque
DN 10 90 Nm
DN 15 90 Nm
DN 20 100 Nm
DN 25 120 Nm
DN 32 120 Nm
DN 40 150 Nm
DN 50 200 Nm
DN 65 260 Nm
DN 80 280 Nm
5. Move the actuator A to the closed position.
6. With the valve fully assembled, check the function and
tightness.
14 Inspection and maintenance
www.gemu-group.com34 / 39GEMÜ 529 eSyLite
15 Removal from piping
15 Removal from piping
1. Remove in reverse order to installation.
2. Unscrew the electrical wiring.
3. Disassemble the product. Observe warning notes and
safety information.
16 Disposal
● The product must not be disposed of. The product must
be sent back to GEMÜ.
17 Returns